REPAIR PARTS MANUAL

MODEL NO- 252780 /5/5/9/2_ typ
Lawn Tractor

O~
77l OCM a4

CRAFTSMAN

159112 1.17.97 JH
PRINTED IN U.S.A.




HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

This manual is designed to provide the customer with a means to identify the parts on his/her tractor when
ordering repair parts. The illustrations may or may not represent the actual assemblies; therefore, it is
not recommended to use this manual as a guide to assemble or disassemble the tractor. Some hardware
and parts are drawn larger in order to more readily identify them.

Each tractor has its an'-mo.déI”nd'rﬁBeAr'." I
The model number for your tractor can be found on the fender under the seat.
When ordering parts, always give the following information:

* Product - "Tractor"

* Model Number - "252780"

* Part Number
* Part Description

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SCHEMATIC ...ttt nsense s ssssss s sseeseeeeessse e et esesseees e 3
ELECTRICAL ...ttt s ssse s ses s e s s 4-5
CHASSIS ettt e e eee e eesees s 6-7
DRIVE ottt ss s ss st sssss e s st sees s es e 8-9
STEERING WHEEL ..ottt secsssese e eseessses s s 10-11
ENGINE ...ttt eeeeseeese s st ee e ee s ees s 12-13
DECALS ettt ees s st e e eses e s s s eeesesees 14
SEAT ettt ettt seee e s seeseeseeee 15
MOWER LIFT LEVER ..ot creuieeeneeeecsesseseeseessessesseses e eeeeesessesses s 16-17
MOWER DECK ...ttt ceeceee s seesesesses s e eseese s 18-19
TRANSAXLE ...ttt e e seseesees s e eeesees s 20-21



TRACTOR - MODEL NUMBER 917.252780

SCHEMATIC
RED | ’ I I & BLACK
_BATTERY _
f—mm e
RED : :
O\ O >0l O
AMMETER FUSE 30 AMP. : : STARTER
(OPTIONAL) RN BLACK
WHITE X 1 '
O O—— | o= )
| ! | SOLENOID
QA :} T
l _______ .
CLUTCH/ BRAKE
(PEDAL UP) -
SEAT SWITCH
IGNITION
g SWITCH I St l(I\JC_)T_ OCCUPIED)
: Lwre L | O+
' ! !
! A
/77 N ! I
BLACK < / ——————— !.
ATT'MENT CLUTCH SROUNDING
[ (CLUTCH OFF)
HOUR CONNECTOR
®—C wveter O
(OPTIONAL) ® SPARK
- —_Buck __(~y  IGNITON L (7 Pé-}\JPG
' +EUEL: UNIT (2 PLUGS ON
o | LINE ! TWIN CYL. ENGINES)
| e | SAMP DC @ 3600 RPM {CHARGING SYSTEM DISCONNECTED)
L T Uy
FUEL SHUT-OFF BLUE
SOLENOID I G SYSTEM OUTPUT !
ORANGE 5AMP AG & 3600 Aom —  DIODE |
|

\‘\ : _________ Jd
NOTE

14 VOLTS AC MIN. @ 3600 RPM (LIGHTS OFF)
YOUR TRACTOR IS
EQUIPPED WITH A SPECIAL
ALTERNATOR SYSTEM. BROWN BLACK
THE LIGHTS ARE NOT
CONNECTED TO THE
BATTERY, BUT HAVE THEIR
OWN ELECTRICAL SOURCE.
BECAUSE OF THIS, THE HEADLIGHTS
BRIGHTNESS OF THE LIGHTS
WILL CHANGE WITH ENGINE

SPEED. AT IDLE THE LIGHTS —Q— O /77
IGNITION SWITCH WILL DIM. ASTHE ENGINEIS  NON.REMOVABLE ~ REMOVABLE
SPEEDED UP, THE LIGHTS

POSITION | CIRCUIT | “MaKkE” | WILL BECOME THEIR BRIGHTEST, CONNECTIONS  CONNECTIONS
OFF G+M+L NONE

WIRING INSULATED CLIPS

RUNLIGHT) B+L | A+Y | NOTE: IF WIRING INSULATED CLIPS WERE REMOVED FOR
RUN B+L | NONE SERVICING OF UNIT, THEY SHOULD BE REPLACED TO
START [B+L+S| NONE | PROPERLY SECURE YOUR WIRING.

3



REPAIR PARTS

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.252780

ELECTRICAL

R e e )
(]
% o3




REPAIR PARTS
TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.252780
ELECTRICAL

KEY PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
144925 Battery 12 VOLT 25 AMP
74760412 Bolt Hex Hd 1/4-20unc x 3/4
STD551025 Washer 9/32 x 5/8 x 16 Ga
STD551125  Washer Lock Hvy Helical 1/4

1
2
3
4
6 STD541025 Nut Fin Hex 1/4-20 Unc
7 109238X Tube Plastic 12"

8

9

156417 Case Battery
109596X Clamp Hose Olive
15 147688 Fastener Snap-In

16 153664 Switch, Interlock Push-In
19 STD551125 Washer Lock 1/4
20 73350400 Nut Jam Hex 1/4-20 Unc

21 136850 Harness Asm Light W/4152j

22 4152 Bulb Light #1156

24 4799J Cable Battery 6 Ga 11" red

25 146147 Cable Battery 6 Ga w/16 wire red
26 108824X Fuse 30 AMP Auto Green

28 4207J Cable Ground 6 Ga 12" black

29 121305X Switch Plunger Nc Gray

30 140301 Switch Ign 4 Pos

31 124211X Nut Ignition

32 141226 Cover Sw Key Blk 1 25 Text SLT
33 109310X Key Ign Molded Craftsman

40 156442 Harness Ign Man Cl Am Hm 97
41 71110408 Bolt Blk. Fin Hex 1/4-20 Unc x 1/2
42 131563 Cover Terminal Red

43 145673 Solenoid

44 73640400 Nut Keps Blk Hex 1/4-20 Unc
45 121433X Ammeter Rectangular 6 Amp

52 141940 Protection Wire Loop

70 140422 Harness Engine B&S 14 OHV

NOTE: All component dimensions give in U.S. inches
1inch =25.4 mm



REPAIR PARTS

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.252780

CHASSIS AND ENCLOSURES




REPAIR PARTS

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.252780

CHASSIS AND ENCLOSURES

KEY

- ~No. -

— —h
O OUONOOUA~WN—=

[ I G Gy
OCoOoONOOTO AW

NDNNONN
OUThAN=

wwwn N
W=0OwWwo~

ww
[0~

38
39
100
140

PART
"NO. . -

155051
140356
17490612
STD551025
155272
155923
126842X
155138
156275X011
STD533710
155927
155934X010
17490608
74180512
STD541431
154988X574
126938X
17521312
122933X
124479X
STD523710
19131312
STD541437
17030814
140137
124029X
140001X574
136619
145244X574
145243X574
STD533707
139886
139887
105037X
158418
54794

DESCRIPTION

Chassis Weldment

Drawbar Stretch

Screw Thdrol 3/8-16 x 3/4 Ty-tt
Washer 13/32 x 3/4 x 16 Ga.
Bumper Hood/Dash

Saddle LT Flat Fender Shift
Shield Ht Hood Kohl/Dia Engine
Ciip Retainer Slide On

Dash Silkscreened 1-Pc M. W/Amm
Bolt Carriage 3/8-16 x 1

Panel Pnt Dash Lh

Panel Slkscr Dash Rh Weldment
Screw Thdrol 3/8-16 x 1/2 Ty-tt
Screw Mach Trhd 5/16-18uncx3/4
Nut Keps 5/16-18 Unc

Hood Asm Pnt Weld MS-574
Bumper Hood

Screw Sltd Hex Hd w/Pl Washer
Rivet Ratchet Nylon

Washer Nylon Blk 28 x 75 x 19
Bolt Fin Hex 3/8-16unc x 1
Washer 13/32 x 13/32 x 12 Ga
Nut Lock 3/8-16 Unc

Screw Lock Spider #8 x 7/8
Grille Black Ms-428

Lens Headlight Bar Clear
Fender Pnt

Bracket Pnt Fender

Footrest Pnt Lh LV/Yt/Gt 574
Footrest Pnt Rh LYYVY/Gt 574
Bolt Rdhd Sht Sqnk 3/8-16 X3/4

Bracket, Asm. Pivot, L.H., Mower Rear
Bracket, Asm. Pivot, R.H., Mower Rear

Strip Foam 18"
Bracket, Front Suspension
Plug Button Blk 359 Dia

NOTE: AllcomponentdimensionsgiveninU.S.inches
1inch =25.4 mm



REPAIR PARTS

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.252780

DRIVE




